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Keep instructions for future use.

Review instructions frequently.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To reduce the risk of burns, fire, or serious injury:

• Always keep open flame and lit cigarettes away from furniture.

• Do not stand, sit or place extra weight on the arms or back.

• Do not use this product if it is damaged. 

• Furniture may burn rapidly causing toxic emissions.

• Supervise children and vulnerable persons using this product.

• This product has moving parts, injury can occur if not used properly. Keep children, pets, hands,  
 fingers, and body parts away from the mechanism.

• This product is not intended for use as a health care device.

• Users of medical devices should contact their health care provider before using this product.

• Do not use substitute parts.

• Do not use any type of electrical extension cord to plug the unit into an electrical outlet.  
 The use of an extension cord may cause an electrical shortage creating a potential fire hazard.

WARNING
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SETUP THE LIFT BED WITHOUT THE BED FRAME

HEAD BOARD

1

2

Open the box lid.

Take out all the accessories from the packaging and put them aside. All electronics and components 
that need to be installed are located in boxes under the foundation or attached to the frame. Before 
discarding the packing materials, ensure that all parts are accounted for.

Mattress Retainer Bar
x 1 (x 2 for K/CK)

x 1Accessories Box

Adjustable Legs

Sync Cord  
(TXL/T/CKS Only) AAA Batteries

Headboard / Foot-
board Brackets

Mounting Bracket Motion Sensor

Remote Control AC Power CordPower Supply with Battery Backup Box

(Optional)

ACCESSORIES BOX:

9V 9V

9V

AA
A

x 6 x 1

x 1 x 3 x 4 x 2 x 2

x 1 x 1
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HEAD BOARD

HEAD BOARD

HEAD BOARD

3

4

6

5

Remove the red plastic safety lock before unfolding your lift bed.

Install the 4 legs, make sure the 
legs are tight.

Flip the foot end of the bed from the 
box and lay it on top of the end of the 
headboard.

Remove the bed from the box with a flipping  
motion, let the bed stand on the 4 legs.

Remove the red 
plastic safety clip.

Turn the locking pin 
90° in counter clock-
wise direction.

Remove the folding 
locking pin by  
pulling upwards.

NOTE: Number of legs to use and install are 
dependent upon bed type.

Red Plastic 
Safety Clip

Locking Pin Locking Pin

01 02 03
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7

8

Install the remaining 2 legs on the foot end of the bed, make sure the legs are tight. Uncoil the DC 
power cord (connected to the control box) and put it to the side of the bed.

HEAD BOARD

DC Power Cord

Mounting BracketMotion Sensor

Control Box

MOTION SENSOR INSTALLATION

Connect the motion
sensor to the mounting
bracket.

Rotate the mounting 
bracket 90 degrees 
clockwise.

Mounting bracket is 
now set.

Prepare the Motion Sensor Hardware.

01 02 03
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Clip the mounting bracket onto the center adjustable legs as illustrated.

Connect the motion sensor connectors as illustrated.
NOTE: There are two connectors, one on each side of the bed.02

Connect the Motion Sensor Connectors.

HEAD BOARD

01
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HEAD BOARD

AA
A

AA
A

AA
A

9 10

11

Make the bed completely flat. Install the mattress retainer bar one 
side after another.

Uncoil the AC power cord, connect the DC power cord to the power supply and then connect 
the power supply to the AC power source.

HEAD BOARD

2

1

DC Power Cord

AC
 P

ow
er

 C
or

d

AC Power Source

Insert the batteries into the 
remote control.
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HEADBOARD AND FOOTBOARD BRACKET INSTALLATION

The provided allen key and socket wrench are required to complete this installation.

HEADBOARD AND FOOTBOARD BRACKET COMPONENTS

Headboard/ 
Footboard Brackets Button Head Screw

Socket Wrench

M8*16 Washers Allen key

x 4 x 4 x 8 x 8 x 1

x 1

2
1

A) Align the slot hole of the  
headboard bracket to the sleeve into 
which the leg threads.  
 
DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Too much force 
may damage the thread.

B) The headboard bracket has 2  
adjustable slots to accommodate  
any frame type. Use the bolts and  
washers to secure the bracket. 

Make sure the bolts are tight.

You may now connect your headboard and/or footboard to the attachment plates using the 
provided button head screws. Use the allen key to tighten the button head screws.

When attaching the button head screws, use the top inner most hole  
(highlighted below) and secure it with the allen key. Repeat this step for the other brackets.

NOTE: The placements of the bracket differ 
dependent upon SKU.

Queen/King/
Cal-King

Split King / Split 
Cal-King

HEADBOARD HEADBOARD

FOOTBOARD FOOTBOARD

01

02

12
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Head Motor

Foot Motor

Neck Motor Lumbar Motor

HD Motor FT Motor Neck Motor LB Motor HD Massage FT Massage LED

SYNCMOTION

USB

VOICE

CB20B
Control Box

USB
Charger

DC
Power Cord

Power Supply

Motion Sensor

AC
Power Cord

Foot Massage
Motor(2 for King)

Head Massage
Motor(2 for King)

LED

Audio
System

Sync Cord

Remote Control

ELECTRONICS QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

If simultaneous operation of two lift beds is desired, please follow the steps listed below.

Note the sync cord is needed to control two lift beds with mobile APP, follow the  
"Synchronizing Two Lift Beds with Sync Cord" instruction to install the sync cord or follow the  
"Wireless Syncing Instruction".



10 / 50

01

02

03

Make sure both remotes are individually paired to the 
lift bed. If the remote is not paired with the lift bed,  
follow the pairing instructions under the section  
"PAIRING REMOTE" in the REMOTE CONTROL 
INSTRUCTIONS page.

Make sure lift beds are at home
(flat position).

Press and hold      and      on both
remotes at the same time for 8 seconds
until the LCD screen shows SYNC.

Press and hold      and      on both
remotes at the same time for 8 seconds
until the LCD screen shows UNSYNC.

WIRELESS SYNCING INSTRUCTION

UN-SYNC TWO LIFT BEDS

01

02

03

04

Unplug lift beds from the power source.

Connect the male ends of the sync cord to the female sync plugs of the control boxes
(Refer to below illustration).

Check to ensure all cords are securely attached. Either remote will operate both  
lift beds simultaneously.

Plug lift beds back into the power source.

SYNCHRONIZING TWO LIFT BEDS WITH SYNC CORD

Sync Plug

Sync Plug

C
on

tro
l B

ox
 1

C
on

tro
l B

ox
 2

HD
 M

oto
r

FT
 M

oto
r

Ne
ck

 M
oto

r
LB

 M
oto

r
HD

 M
as

sa
ge

FT
 M

as
sa

ge
LE

D

SYNC
MOTION

US
B

VOICE HD Motor
FT Motor

Neck Motor
LB Motor

HD Massage
FT Massage

LED

SY
NC

MO
TIO

N

USB

VOICE

Sync Cord

Press and 
hold

Press and 
hold
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REMOTE CONTROL INSTRUCTIONS

SELECT BUTTON SETTING PROGRAMMABLE POSITION

UNDER BED LIGHTING

ONE TOUCH BUTTON

ADJUST

MASSAGE FEATURES

Press these two button to select 
Head/Foot/Neck/ 
Lumbar zone.

One-touch programmable positions.

Under bed LED lighting on/off.

One-touch flat position.

One-touch TV preset position.

One-touch ZERO G preset position.  
ZERO G adjusts your legs to a higher  
level than your heart, helping to relieve
pressure of the lower back and  
promote circulation.

One-touch ANTI-SNORE preset
position.

This button lifts the Head/Foot/
Neck/Lumbar section of the 
lift bed. 

This button lowers the Head/
Foot/Neck/Lumbar section of 
the lift bed.

Turn on the head massage. 
Cycle through 3 massage 
intensities. 

Turn on the foot massage. Cycle 
through 3 massage intensities.

Turn off the head/foot massage.
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Press and hold the LED button           for about 5 seconds until the screen shows SAVE, then press 
programmable buttons        or       , until you hear 2 beep sounds.

PAIRING REMOTE

SETTING PROGRAMMABLE POSITIONS

BATTERY LEVEL

The original remote that comes in the box is already paired to the lift bed.  
No further action is required. In the event when the remote is not paired with the lift bed, 
follow the pairing instructions below.

A
A

A

A
A

AA
A

A

Make sure the batteries are good. Replace them when needed.

Adjust the head and foot to your desired position.

01

01

Unplug the power cord from the power source. If 9V backup batteries 
were installed in the power supply, remove them.

Press and hold Select buttons    and     until the LCD screen of the 
remote control shows PAIR.

Press and hold Select buttons    and     until the LCD screen of the 
remote control shows PAIR.

The battery icon in the upper-right conner shows the battery level, 
replace the batteries when the battery level is low.

Plug the power cord back into the power source. The LCD screen on the remote 
control shows “PASS”, and you will hear an activation sound in 2 seconds  
indicating the remote is paired to the lift bed.

02

02

03

03

04
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ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED APP (OPTIONAL)

GENERAL INFORMATION

INSTALL THE ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED MOBILE APP

THE BUILT-IN OWNER'S MANUAL AT YOUR FINGERTIPS

Adjustable Lift Bed Mobile APP is a mobile application to control the Adjustable Lift Bed with
mobile devices. The application is available for both iOS and Android based smart devices.

The Adjustable Lift Bed Mobile APP uses the latest technology to communicate with your Adjustable Lift Bed. 
Make sure your mobile devices has the pairing function for the APP to work correctly.

IOS

ANDROID

• Open APP Store on your IOS device
• Tap the Magnify Glass Icon       and search with the  
 keyword ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED
• Tap on          and               to install the APP
• Wait for the download/installation to be complete

• Open the Google Play Store on your Android device
• In the search bar, type the keyword ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED
• Tap on INSTALL to install the app
• Wait for the download/installation to be complete

GET+ INSTALLGET+ INSTALL

REMOTE CONTROLREMOTE CONTROL

HEAD FOOT

REMOTE CONTROLREMOTE CONTROL

1

STOP

2

REMOTE CONTROL

1 2

TV Z-GSNORE

REMOTE CONTROL

21

STOP

REMOTE CONTROL

SNORE TV Z-G

21

REMOTE CONTROL

1

STOP

2

TV Z-GSNORE

OWNER’S MANUAL

Four-button Remote Control Three-button Remote Control

Five-button Remote Control

Eleven-button Remote Control

Eleven-button Remote Control

Ten-button Remote Control

Ten-button Remote Control

Thirteen-button Remote Control
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DEVICE PAIRING

ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED APP HOME SCREEN

ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED MOBILE APP REMOTE CONTROL

Before you start, switch on the Bluetooth function on your mobile device. Make sure your Adjustable Lift Bed is 
correctly connected and is power-on.

Opening the Adjustable Bed Lift Mobile APP will automatically pair your Adjustable Lift Bed once you start the 
APP and it does not require additional settings.

* Remote interface varies in between different Adjustable Lift 
Bed models. If you wish to disconnect from the currently paired  
Adjustable Lift Bed Base, enter the [Settings] page and tap the 
[Disconnect] button.

HOME SCREEN SETTINGS PAGE

SELECT DEVICE

BED

Refresh

3

1

2

10SETTINGS

DISCONNECT

MOOD LIGHT SETTING

Serial Number

5

4

6
OWNER’S MANUAL 8
TROUBLESHOOTING 9

RENAME 7
OWNER’S MANUAL 8
TROUBLESHOOTING 9

BED 1

HOME

2

3

4
5 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

13 15 14

HOME SCREEN

REMOTE CONTROL

List of Adjustable Lift Bed Products within
the connection range*

Enter the Settings Page

One touch flat position

Lifting function

Lowering function

Cycle Left - Select Head,Foot, Neck or 
Lumbar section

Cycle Right - Select Head,Foot, Neck or 
Lumbar section

Anti-Snore Preset Position

TV Position

Zero G Preset Position

Programmable Position 1

Programmable Position 2

Under Bed Lighting

Head Massage (3 different intensities)

Foot Massage (3 different intensities)

Massage Off Button

Tap the Refresh Button to refresh
the Adjustable Lift Bed Products List

Enter the Settings Page

Back to the Home Screen

Owner's Manual Page

Troubleshooting

Serial Number of the control box

*The effective connection range is ± 10m

Disconnect from the paired
Adjustable Lift Bed Product

Choose the light colors, and
set up the motion sensor timer

Rename your Adjustable Lift Bed Product

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

SETTINGS PAGE
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TROUBLESHOOTING
In the event that the Adjustable Lift Bed fails to operate, assess the symptoms and possible solutions 
provided in the chart below.

SYMPTOMS SOLUTIONS

Head, Foot and/or Neck lift 
function has minor  
intererence during  
operation.

Check batteries in remote control, replace with three (3) new AAA batteries 
if necessary.

Make sure that you are following the duty cycle of the motors (do not  
operate more than [2] minutes in an [18] minute time period or  
approximately 10% duty cycle).

Press the lift buttons squarely and accurately.

Remote control may be experiencing common Radio Frequency  
Interference from other radio transmitting devices. Wait several seconds, 
and then try pressing the appropriate button again. See the REGULATIONS 
FOR EQUIPMENT USE page of this guide for more information.

Excessive massage motor noise Verify that the headboard/footboard attachment hardware is properly 
tightened (if used).

A clicking noise is heard 
under the bed when raising or 
lowering.

This is normal. The lift motor relays a "click" when they are engaged.  
No action is required.

Massage motor overheats or 
stops.

If the vibration motor overheats, the thermal protection will turn the motor 
off. Wait 30 minutes, turn the massage back on. If it does not come on,  
turn it off and report the situation to customer service.

Remote control illuminates and 
appears to be operable, but will 
not activate bed.

Verify that the power cord is plugged into a working, grounded electrical 
outlet. Test the outlet by plugging in another working appliance.

No features of the Adjustable 
Lift Bed will activate.

Program the remote control (see the Setting Programmable Positions and 
Pairing Remote section of this manual for programming procedures). 
 
Unplug the power cord, wait 30 seconds and plug back to reset electronic 
components. 
 
The electrical outlet may be defective. Test the outlet by plugging in  
another working appliance.

Remote will not illuminate. Replace the batteries in the remote.

Head or foot section will 
elevate, but will not return to the 
horizontal (flat) position.

Bed mechanism may be obstructed. Elevate bed and check for obstruction. 
Remove obstruction. 
 
Head section may be too close to the wall. 
 
Headboard may be too close to the edge of the mattress. Verify that there 
is enough distance between the headboard brackets and mattress. Adjust 
if required.
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REGULATIONS FOR EQUIPMENT USE

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular  
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the  
interference by one or more of the following measures:

FCC statement

This device complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Caution!

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

ICES-003 Class B Notice

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s).  
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this 
device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the 
device.
 
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.



MANUEL D’UTILISATION
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

Afin de réduire les risques de brûlures, 
d’incendie ou de blessures graves :

• Tenez toujours les pièces de mobilier à l’écart des flammes nues et des cigarettes allumées.

• Évitez de vous tenir debout, de vous asseoir ou de mettre un poids supplémentaire sur  
 les bras ou le dossier.

• N’utilisez pas ce produit s’il est endommagé.

• Les pièces de mobilier peuvent brûler rapidement et produire des émanations toxiques.

• Supervisez les enfants et les personnes vulnérables qui utilisent ce produit.

• Ce produit comprend des pièces mobiles qui peuvent causer des blessures s’il n’est pas utilisé  
 correctement.

• Tenez les enfants, les animaux domestiques, les mains, les doigts et les parties du corps à l’écart du   
 mécanisme.

• Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé comme matériel médical.

• Les utilisateurs de matériel médical doivent communiquer avec leur fournisseur de soins de santé   
 avant d’utiliser ce produit.

• N’utilisez pas de pièces de remplacement.

• N’utilisez pas de cordon prolongateur pour brancher l’unité à une prise de courant. L’utilisation d’un   
 cordon prolongateur peut provoquer un court-circuit électrique et créer un risque d’incendie.

AVERTISSEMENT

Conservez les instructions pour usage futur.

Revoyez les instructions fréquemment.
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INSTALLATION DU LIT RÉGLABLE SANS LE CADRE DE LIT

TÊTE DE LIT

1

2

Ouvrez le couvercle de la boîte.

Sortez tous les accessoires de l’emballage et mettez-les de côté. Tous les éléments électroniques et 
composants à installer se trouvent dans des boîtes sous la base ou fixés au cadre. Avant de jeter les 
matériaux d’emballage, assurez-vous de bien avoir toutes les pièces.

Barre de maintien du matelas x 1  
(x 2 pour très grand lit/très grand lit californien)x 1Boîte d’accessoires 

Pieds réglables

Câble de synchronisation
(très grand lit/jumeaux/
très grand lit californien 
seulement) Piles AAA

Supports de tête/
de panneau de 
pied du lit

Support de 
montage

Détecteur de 
mouvement

Télécommande Cordon d’alimentation CABloc d’alimentation avec la boîte de 
batterie de secours

(optionnel)

BOÎTE D’ACCESSOIRES :

9V 9V

9V

AA
A

x 6 x 1

x 1 x 3 x 4 x 2 x 2

x 1 x 1



21 / 50

TÊTE DE LIT

TÊTE DE LIT

TÊTE DE LIT

3

4

6

5

Retirez le verrou de sécurité en plastique rouge avant de déplier votre lit réglable.

Installez les quatre pieds en 
veillant à ce que les pieds soient 
serrés.

Basculez le panneau de pied du lit de la 
boîte et déposez-le sur le dessus du bout 
de la tête de lit.

Retirez le lit de la boîte par un  
mouvement de retournement, laissez  
le lit reposer sur les quatre pieds.

Retirez l’agrafe de 
sécurité en plastique 
rouge.

Tournez la goupille 
de verrouillage de 
90° vers la gauche.

Retirez la goupille de 
verrouillage pliante en 
tirant vers le haut.

REMARQUE : Le nombre de pieds à utiliser et 
installer dépend du type de lit.

Agrafe de sécurité
en plastique rouge

Goupille de 
verrouillage

Goupille de 
verrouillage

01 02 03
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= +

7

8

Installez les deux pieds restant sur le panneau de pied du lit, en veillant à ce que les pieds soient 
bien serrés. Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation CC (branché à la boîte de commande) et placez-le au 
côté du lit.

TÊTE DE LIT

Cordon d’alimentation CC

Support de montageDétecteur de 
mouvement

Boîtier de commande 

INSTALLATION DU DÉTECTEUR DE MOUVEMENT

Reliez le détecteur de 
mouvement au support de 
montage.

Tournez le support de 
montage de 90 degrés 
vers la gauche.

Le support de montage 
est maintenant fixé.

Préparez la quincaillerie du détecteur de mouvement.

01 02 03
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Encliquetez le support de montage sur les pieds réglables du centre comme illustré.

Branchez les connecteurs du détecteur de mouvement comme illustré.
REMARQUE : Il y a deux connecteurs, un de chaque côté du lit.02

Connectez les connecteurs de détecteur de mouvement.

TÊTE DE LIT

01
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TÊTE DE LIT

AA
A

AA
A

AA
A

9 10

11

Réglez le lit complètement à plat. Installez la barre de retenue du 
matelas un côté après l’autre.

Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation CA, connectez le cordon d’alimentation CC au bloc  
d’alimentation, puis connectez le bloc d’alimentation à la source d’alimentation CA.

HEAD BOARD

2

1

Cordon d’alimentation CC

C
or

do
n 

d’
al

im
en

ta
tio

n 
C

A

Source d’alimentation CA

Insérez les piles dans la 
télécommande.



25 / 50

INSTALLATION DES SUPPORTS DE LA TÊTE ET  
DU PANNEAU DE PIED DU LIT

La clé hexagonale et la clé à douilles fournies sont nécessaires pour effectuer cette installation.

COMPOSANTS DES SUPPORTS DE LA TÊTE ET DU PANNEAU DE PIED DU LIT

Supports de tête/ 
panneau de pied du lit Vis à tête bouton

Clé à douilles

Boulons à tête 
hexagonale Rondelles Clé hexagonale

x 4 x 4 x 8 x 8 x 1

x 1

2
1

A) Alignez le trou de fente du support de 
tête de lit au manchon dans lequel le pied 
se visse. 
 
NE SERREZ PAS TROP. Une trop grande 
force peut endommager le filet.

B) Le support de tête de lit a deux fentes 
réglables pour convenir à tout type de 
cadre. Utilisez les boulons et les rondelles 
pour fixer le support.

Assurez-vous que les boulons à tête  
hexagonale sont fermement serrés.

Vous pouvez installer la tête de lit et le panneau de pied aux plaques de fixation en utilisant les 
vis à tête bouton fournies. Utilisez la clé hexagonale pour serrer les vis à tête bouton.

En fixant les vis à tête bouton, utilisez le trou supérieur le plus à l’intérieur (en surbrillance  
ci-après) et fixez-le au moyen de la clé hexagonale. Répétez cette étape pour les autres  
supports.

REMARQUE : Les positions de support 
diffèrent selon l’UGS.

Grand lit/très grand lit/
très grand lit californien

Très grand lit divisé/très 
grand lit californien divisé

TÊTE DE LIT TÊTE DE LIT

PANNEAU DE PIED PANNEAU DE PIED

01

02

12
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Moteur de tête

Moteur de pieds

Moteur de cou Moteur lombaire

HD Motor FT Motor Neck Motor LB Motor HD Massage FT Massage LED

SYNCMOTION

USB

VOICE

CB20B
Control Box

Chargeur USB

Cordon d’alimentation CC

Bloc d’alimentation

Détecteur de mouvement

Cordon d’alimentation CA

Moteur de massage des pieds 
(2 pour le très grand lit)

Moteur de massage 
de la tête (2 pour le très grand lit)

DEL

Système 
audio

Câble de synchronisation

Télécommande

GUIDE DE RÉFÉRENCE RAPIDE  
DES ÉLÉMENTS ÉLECTRONIQUES

Si le fonctionnement simultané de deux lits réglables est désiré, veuillez suivre les étapes indiquées 
ci-dessous.

Remarquez que le câble de synchronisation est nécessaire pour commander deux lits réglables avec 
l’application mobile; suivez les instructions de « Synchronisation de deux lits réglables avec le câble de 
synchronisation » pour installer le câble de synchronisation ou suivez les « Instructions de synchronisation 
sans fil ».
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01

02

03

Assurez-vous que les deux télécommandes sont jumelées  
individuellement au lit réglable. Si la télécommande n’est pas 
jumelée avec le lit réglable, suivez les instructions de jumelage 
dans la section« JUMELAGE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE » dans la 
page INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AUX TÉLÉCOMMANDES.

Assurez-vous que les deux bases sont en position 
régulière (à plat).

Enfoncez et maintenez simultanément      et      sur les deux 
télécommandes pendant 8 secondes, jusqu’à ce que l’écran 
ACL affiche SYNC (synchroniser).

Enfoncez et maintenez simultanément      et      sur les deux 
télécommandes pendant 8 secondes, jusqu’à ce que l’écran 
ACL affiche UNSYNC (désynchroniser).

INSTRUCTIONS DE SYNCHRONISATION SANS FIL

DÉSYNCHRONISER DEUX LITS RÉGLABLES

01

02

03

04

Débranchez les bases de la source d’alimentation.

Vérifiez que tous les câbles sont fixés de manière sûre. Une ou l’autre des deux télécommandes fera 
fonctionner les deux lits réglables simultanément.

Branchez les bouts mâles du câble de synchronisation aux prises de synchronisation 
femelles des boîtiers de commande (consultez l’illustration ci-dessous).

Rebranchez les lits réglables à la source d’alimentation.

SYNCHRONISATION DE DEUX LITS RÉGLABLES 
AVEC LE CÂBLE DE SYNCHRONISATION

Prise de synchronisation

Prise de synchronisation

HD
 M

oto
r

FT
 M

oto
r

Ne
ck

 M
oto

r
LB

 M
oto

r
HD

 M
as

sa
ge

FT
 M

as
sa

ge
LE

D

SYNC
MOTION

US
B

VOICE HD Motor
FT Motor

Neck Motor
LB Motor

HD Massage
FT Massage

LED

SY
NC

MO
TIO

N

USB

VOICE

Câble de synchronisation

Bo
îti

er
 d

e 
co

m
m

an
de

 1

Bo
îti

er
 d

e 
co

m
m

an
de

 2

Enfoncez et 
maintenez

Enfoncez et 
maintenez
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INSTRUCTIONS DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

BOUTON DE SÉLECTION RÉGLAGE DES POSITIONS PROGRAMMABLES

ÉCLAIRAGE SOUS LE LIT

BOUTON À TOUCHE UNIQUE

RÉGLER

FONCTIONS DE MASSAGE

Pressez ces deux boutons pour 
sélectionner la zone tête/pieds/
cou/lombaire.

Positions programmables à touche 
unique.

Activation/désactivation de l’éclairage à 
DEL sous le lit.

Position à plat à touche unique.

Position préréglée TV à touche unique.

Position préréglée ZERO G à touche 
unique. ZERO G ajuste vos jambes à un 
niveau plus élevé que votre cœur pour 
aider à soulager la pression lombaire et à 
favoriser la circulation.

Position préréglée ANTIRONFLEMENT à 
touche unique.

Ce bouton relève la section 
tête/pieds/cou/lombaire du lit 
réglable. 

Ce bouton abaisse la section 
tête/pieds/cou/lombaire du lit 
réglable.

Active le massage de la tête. 
Parcourez les trois intensités de 
massage.

Active le massage aux pieds. 
Parcourez les trois intensités de 
massage.

Désactive le massage de tête/
des pieds.
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Enfoncez et maintenez le bouton de DEL          pendant environ 5 secondes jusqu’à ce que l’écran 
affiche SAVE (enregistrer), puis appuyez sur les boutons programmables        ou        , jusqu’à ce 
que vous entendiez 2 bips.

JUMELAGE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

RÉGLAGE D’UNE POSITION PROGRAMMABLE

NIVEAU DE CHARGE DES PILES

La télécommande livrée dans la boîte est déjà jumelée au lit réglable.
Aucune autre action n’est requise. Dans l’éventualité où la télécommande ne serait pas 
jumelée au lit réglable, suivez les instructions ci-dessous.

A
A

A

A
A

AA
A

A

Assurez-vous que les piles sont bonnes. Remplacez-les au besoin.

Ajustez la tête et le panneau de pied à la position que vous désirez.

01

01

Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la source d’alimentation. Si des piles 
de secours de 9 V sont installées dans la source d’alimentation, retirez-les.

Enfoncez et maintenez les boutons de sélection     et      jusqu’à ce que 
l’écran ACL de la télécommande affiche PAIR (jumeler).

Enfoncez et maintenez les boutons de sélection       et        jusqu’à ce 
que l’écran ACL de la télécommande affiche PAIR (jumeler).

L’icône de pile dans le coin supérieur droit montre le niveau de charge 
des piles; remplacez les piles lorsque leur niveau de charge est faible.

Rebranchez le cordon d’alimentation à la source d’alimentation. L’écran ACL de 
la télécommande affiche « PASS » (réussi), et un son d’activation se fera entendre 
dans les 2 secondes, indiquant que la télécommande est jumelée au lit réglable.

02

02

03

03

04
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APPLICATION DU LIT ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED (FACULTATIF)

INFORMATION GÉNÉRALE

INSTALLER L’APPLICATION MOBILE DU LIT ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED

LE MANUEL D’UTILISATION INTÉGRÉ TOUJOURS ACCESSIBLE

L’application mobile du lit Adjustable Lift Bed permet de commander le lit Adjustable Lift Bed à partir d’appareils 
mobiles. L’application est disponible pour les appareils intelligents de type iOS et Android.

L’application mobile du lit Adjustable Lift Bed repose sur la technologie la plus récente pour communiquer 
avec votre Lift Adjustable Bed. Assurez-vous que vos appareils mobiles ont la fonction de jumelage pour que 
l’application fonctionne correctement.

IOS

ANDROID

• Ouvrez l’App Store de votre appareil iOS.
• Effleurez l’icône loupe       et cherchez avec le mot clé ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED.
• Effleurez          (obtenir) et              (installer) pour installer l’application.
• Attendez que le téléchargement et l’installation soient terminés.

• Ouvrez le Google Play Store sur votre appareil Android.
• Dans la barre de recherche, saisissez le mot clé ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED.
• Effleurez INSTALL (installer) pour installer l’application.
• Attendez que le téléchargement et l’installation soient terminés.

GET+ INSTALLGET+ INSTALL

REMOTE CONTROLREMOTE CONTROL

HEAD FOOT

REMOTE CONTROLREMOTE CONTROL

1

STOP

2

REMOTE CONTROL

1 2

TV Z-GSNORE

REMOTE CONTROL

21

STOP

REMOTE CONTROL

SNORE TV Z-G

21

REMOTE CONTROL

1

STOP

2

TV Z-GSNORE

OWNER’S MANUAL

Four-button Remote Control Three-button Remote Control

Five-button Remote Control

Eleven-button Remote Control

Eleven-button Remote Control

Ten-button Remote Control

Ten-button Remote Control

Thirteen-button Remote Control
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JUMELAGE D’APPAREIL

ÉCRAN D’ACCUEIL DE L’APPLICATION  
ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED

TÉLÉCOMMANDE DE L’APPLICATION MOBILE  
ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED

Avant de commencer, activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre appareil mobile. Assurez-vous que votre lit  
Adjustable Lift Bed est correctement branché et qu’il est sous tension.

Le fait d’ouvrir l’application mobile Adjustable Lift Bed jumellera automatiquement votre lit Adjustable Lift Bed 
une fois que vous lancez l’application et aucun autre réglage additionnel ne sera nécessaire.

* L’interface de la télécommande varie entre les différents modèles 
de lits Adjustable Lift Bed. Si vous désirez vous déconnecter de la 
base de lit Adjustable Lift Bed actuellement jumelée, allez à la page 
[Settings] (réglages) et effleurez le bouton [Disconnect] (déconnecter).

ÉCRAN D’ACCUEIL PAGE DES RÉGLAGES

SELECT DEVICE

BED

Refresh

3

1

2

10SETTINGS

DISCONNECT

MOOD LIGHT SETTING

Serial Number

5

4

6
OWNER’S MANUAL 8
TROUBLESHOOTING 9

RENAME 7
OWNER’S MANUAL 8
TROUBLESHOOTING 9

BED 1

HOME

2

3

4
5 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

13 15 14

ÉCRAN D’ACCUEIL

TÉLÉCOMMANDE

Liste des produits Adjustable Lift Bed dans  
la plage de connexion*

Se rendre à la page des réglages.

Position à plat à touche unique

Fonction de levage

Fonction d’abaissement

Cycle gauche – Sélectionner la section 
tête, pieds, cou ou lombaire.

Cycle droit – Sélectionner la section tête, 
pieds, cou ou lombaire.

Position antironflement préréglée

Position TV

Position préréglée ZERO G

Position programmable 1

Position programmable 2

Éclairage sous le lit

Massage de la tête (3 intensités différentes)

Massage des pieds (3 intensités différentes)

Bouton de désactivation de massage

Effleurer le bouton Refresh (rafraîchir) pour 
mettre à jour la liste des produits Adjustable 
Lift Bed.

Se rendre sur la page des réglages.

Retour à l’écran d’accueil

Page du manuel d’utilisation

Dépannage

Numéro de série de la boîte de commande

* La plage de connexion efficace est ± 10 m.

Se déconnecter du produit jumelé  
Adjustable Lift Bed.

Choisir les couleurs d’éclairage, et régler la 
minuterie du détecteur de mouvement.

Renommer votre produit Adjustable Lift Bed.

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

PAGE DES RÉGLAGES
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DÉPANNAGE
Dans l’éventualité où le lit Adjustable Lift Bed ne fonctionnerait pas, évaluez les problèmes et les  
solutions possibles apparaissant dans le tableau suivant.

PROBLÈMES SOLUTIONS

La fonction de levage de la tête, 
des pieds ou du cou présente 
une interférence mineure pen-
dant le fonctionnement.

Vérifiez les piles de la télécommande, remplacez avec trois (3) piles AAA 
au besoin.

Assurez-vous de suivre le cycle de service suivant des moteurs (ne les 
faites pas fonctionner pendant plus de [2] minutes sur une période de [18] 
minutes ou environ 10 % du cycle de service).

Appuyez sur les boutons de levage directement et avec précision.

Il se peut que la télécommande subisse de l’interférence de fréquences 
radio d’autres appareils de transmission radio. Attendez plusieurs  
secondes, puis tentez à nouveau d’appuyer sur le bouton approprié.  
Consultez la page RÈGLEMENTS RÉGISSANT L’UTILISATION DE  
L’ÉQUIPEMENT du présent guide pour davantage d’information.

Bruit excessif du moteur de 
massage

Vérifiez que la quincaillerie de fixation (le cas échéant) de la tête/du  
panneau de pied est correctement serrée.

Un bruit de cliquetis se fait 
entendre sous le lit pendant le 
levage ou l’abaissement.

C’est normal. Le moteur du mécanisme de levage relaie un « clic » lorsqu’il 
est enclenché. Aucune action n’est nécessaire.

Le moteur de massage  
surchauffe ou s’arrête.

Si le moteur de vibration surchauffe, la protection thermique désactivera 
le moteur. Attendez 30 minutes, puis réactivez la fonction de massage. Si 
elle ne s’active pas, mettez-la hors tension et rapportez la situation à notre 
service à la clientèle.

La télécommande s’illumine et 
semble être opérationnelle, mais 
n’active pas le lit.

Vérifiez que le cordon d’alimentation est branché dans une prise de  
courant en bon état de marche et mise à la masse. Testez la prise de  
courant en branchant un autre appareil qui fonctionne.

Aucune fonction du lit  
Adjustable Lift Bed ne s’active.

Program the remote control (see the Setting Programmable Positions and 
Pairing Remote section of this manual for programming procedures). 
 
Unplug the power cord, wait 30 seconds and plug back to reset electronic 
components. 
 
The electrical outlet may be defective. Test the outlet by plugging in  
another working appliance.

La télécommande ne  
s’illumine pas. Remplacez les piles de la télécommande.

La section de tête ou des pieds 
se redresse, mais ne revient pas 
à la position horizontale (à plat).

Programmez la télécommande (consultez les sections « Réglage des 
positions programmables » et « Jumelage de la télécommande » du présent 
manuel pour les procédures de programmation). 
 
Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation, attendez 30 secondes et  
rebranchez-le pour réinitialiser les composants électroniques. 
 
La prise de courant peut être défectueuse. Testez la prise de courant en 
branchant un autre appareil qui fonctionne.
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RÈGLEMENTS RÉGISSANT L’UTILISATION DE L’ÉQUIPEMENT

Déclaration de la Federal Communications Commission (FCC)

Cet équipement a fait l’objet d’essais et il a été démontré qu’il correspond aux limites relatives aux  
appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces limites  
visent à offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation  
résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre des radiations de radiofréquence et, s’il 
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux 
communications radio. Toutefois, il n’y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans 
une installation particulière. Si le présent équipement cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception des 
signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en alternant la mise sous tension et hors 
tension de l’équipement, nous encourageons l’utilisateur à tenter de corriger les interférences en prenant 
une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

Déclaration de la FCC

Cet appareil correspond aux limites d’exposition aux radiations de la FCC établies pour un environnement 
non contrôlé. Cet appareil est conforme à la Partie 15 des règlements de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est 
assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence dommageable, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes 
interférences reçues, y compris les interférences pouvant causer un fonctionnement inopportun.

Attention!

Les changements ou modifications qui ne seraient pas expressément approuvés par la partie responsable 
de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit d’utiliser l’équipement.

Avis de classe B ICES-003

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d’Industrie Canada.
Le fonctionnement est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer  
d’interférence, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes interférences, y compris les interférences pouvant 
causer un fonctionnement inopportun de l’appareil.
 
Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme ICES-003.

• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice;
• Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur;
• Brancher l’équipement dans une prise de courant sur un circuit différent de celui auquel est branché le  
 récepteur;
• S’adresser au détaillant ou à un technicien en radio/télévision expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.
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MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO
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Conserve las instrucciones para usarlas en el futuro.

Revise las instrucciones frecuentemente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendio o lesión grave:

• Siempre mantenga las llamas abiertas o los cigarros encendidos alejados de los muebles.

• No se pare, siente ni coloque peso adicional sobre los brazos o el respaldo.

• No use este producto si está dañado.

• Los muebles se pueden quemar rápidamente, lo que puede causar emisiones tóxicas.

• Supervise a los niños y a las personas vulnerables cuando usen este producto.

• Este producto tiene partes móviles. Si no se usa correctamente puede causar una lesión. Mantenga a   
 los niños, las mascotas, las manos, los dedos y las partes del cuerpo alejados del mecanismo.

• Este producto no está destinado para usarse como dispositivo médico.

• Los usuarios de dispositivos médicos deben ponerse en contacto con su proveedor de atención  
 médica antes de usar este producto.

• No use partes de reemplazo.

• No use ningún tipo de extensión eléctrica para conectar su unidad a un tomacorriente. El uso de una   
 extensión puede causar un cortocircuito eléctrico y crear un peligro potencial de incendio.

ADVERTENCIA
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PREPARE LA CAMA AJUSTABLE SIN EL ARMAZÓN DE LA CAMA

CABECERA

1

2

Abra la tapa de la caja.

Saque todos los accesorios del empaque y colóquelos a un lado. Todos los artículos electrónicos 
y componentes que necesitan instalarse están ubicados en cajas debajo de la base o sujetados al 
armazón. Antes de desechar los materiales de empaque, asegúrese de contabilizar todas las partes.

Barra retenedora de 
colchón

x 1 (x 2 para KING/
CAL-KING)

x 1Caja de accesorios

Patas ajustables

Cable de sincronización
(Solo TXL/T/CKS) Baterías AAA

Soportes de 
cabecera y pie  

de cama Soporte de montaje Sensor de movimiento

Control remoto
Cable de alimentación CA

Fuente de alimentación con caja  
de respaldo de batería

(opcional)

CAJA DE ACCESORIOS:

9V 9V

9V

AA
A

x 6 x 1

x 1 x 3 x 4 x 2 x 2

x 1 x 1
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CABECERA

CABECERA

CABECERA

3

4

6

5

Retire el seguro plástico de seguridad rojo antes de desdoblar la cama ajustable.

Instale las 4 patas y asegúrese de 
que queden apretadas.

Gire el lado del pie de la cama sacándolo 
de la caja y apóyelo sobre el extremo de 
la cabecera.

Retire la cama de la caja con un movimiento  
giratorio; permita que la cama se apoye en las 4 
patas.

Retire la abrazadera 
de seguridad roja de 
plástico.

Gire el perno de  
bloqueo 90° en 
sentido contrario a las 
manecillas del reloj.

Retire el perno de 
bloqueo plegable 
jalándolo hacia arriba.

NOTA: El número de patas a usar e instalar 
depende del tipo de cama.

Abrazadera de 
seguridad roja de 
plástico

Perno de 
bloqueo

Perno de 
bloqueo

01 02 03
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= +

7

8

Instale las 2 patas restantes en el lado del pie de la cama y asegúrese de que queden apretadas.  
Desenrolle el cable de alimentación de CC (conectado a la caja de control) y póngalo al lado de la cama.

CABECERA

INSTALACIÓN DEL SENSOR DE MOVIMIENTO

Conecte el sensor de 
movimiento al soporte de 
montaje.

Gire el soporte de  
montaje 90° en sentido 
de las manecillas  
del reloj.

El soporte de 
montaje ahora está 
preparado.

Prepare los accesorios del sensor de movimiento.

01 02 03

Cable de alimentación de CC

Caja de control  

Soporte de montajeSensor de movimiento
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Sujete el soporte de montaje al centro de las patas ajustables como se muestra.

Conecte los conectores del sensor de movimiento como se muestra.
NOTA: Hay dos conectores, uno en cada lado de la cama.02

Conecte los conectores del sensor de movimiento.

CABECERA

01
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CABECERA

AA
A

AA
A

AA
A

9 10

11

Ponga la cama completamente plana. Instale la barra retenedora del  
colchón de un lado y luego del otro.

Desenrolle el cable de alimentación de CA, conecte el cable de alimentación de CC a la fuente 
de alimentación y luego conecte la fuente de alimentación a la fuente de alimentación de CA.

CABECERA
2

1

Cable de alimentación de CC

C
ab

le
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón
 C

A

Fuente de  
alimentación de CA

Inserte las baterías en el 
control remoto.
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INSTALACIÓN DEL SOPORTE DE LA CABECERA Y DEL PIE 
DE CAMA

La llave Allen y la llave de tubo que se proporcionan son requeridas para completar esta instalación.

COMPONENTES DEL SOPORTE DE LA CABECERA Y EL PIE DE CAMA

Soportes de la  
cabecera/pie de cama

Tornillo de cabeza 
Allen

Llave de tubo

Pernos hexagonales Rondanas Llave Allen

x 4 x 4 x 8 x 8 x 1

x 1

2
1

A) Alinee el agujero de la ranura del 
soporte de la cabecera a la manga en la 
que se enroscan las patas. 
 
NO APRIETE EN EXCESO. Demasiada 
fuerza puede dañar la rosca.

B) El soporte de la cabecera tiene 2  
ranuras ajustables para adaptarse a  
cualquier tipo de armazón. Use los pernos 
y las rondanas para asegurar los soportes.

Asegúrese de que los pernos hexagonales 
estén apretados.

Ahora puede conectar la cabecera y/o pie de cama a las placas de sujeción con los tornillos de 
cabeza Allen proporcionados. Use la llave Allen para apretar los tornillos de cabeza Allen.

Al sujetar los tornillos de cabeza Allen, use el orificio superior más interno (resaltado abajo) y 
asegúrelos con la llave Allen. Repita este paso para los otros soportes.

NOTA: Las posiciones del soporte pueden 
diferir dependiendo del artículo.

Queen/King/
Cal-King

Split King / Split 
Cal-King

CABECERA CABECERA

PIE DE CAMA PIE DE CAMA

01

02

12
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Motor de la cabeza

Motor de los pies

Motor del cuello Motor de la sección lumbar

HD Motor FT Motor Neck Motor LB Motor HD Massage FT Massage LED

SYNCMOTION

USB

VOICE

CB20B
Control Box

Cargador USB

Cable de alimentación
 de CC

Fuente de alimentación

Sensor de 
movimiento

Cable de 
alimentación CA

Motor de masaje de pies 
(2 para King)

Motor de masaje de la 
cabeza (2 para King)

LED

Sistema de audio

Cable de 
sincronización

Control remoto

GUÍA RÁPIDA DE REFERENCIA DE ELECTRÓNICOS

Si desea la operación simultánea de dos camas ajustables, siga los siguientes pasos.

Tenga en cuenta que es necesario el cable de sincronización para controlar dos camas ajustables con la 
aplicación móvil; siga las instrucciones “Sincronizar dos camas ajustables con el cable de sincronización” 
para instalar el cable de sincronización o siga las “Instrucciones para sincronización inalámbrica”.
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01

02

03

Asegúrese de que ambos controles remotos estén acoplados 
individualmente con la cama ajustable. Si el control remoto no 
está acoplado con la cama ajustable, siga las instrucciones de 
acoplamiento en la sección “ACOPLAR EL CONTROL REMOTO” 
en la página de INSTRUCCIONES DEL CONTROL REMOTO.

Asegúrese de que ambas bases estén  
en inicio (posición plana).

Presione y sostenga      y      en ambos controles remotos 
al mismo tiempo durante 8 segundos hasta que la pantalla 
LCD muestre SYNC (sincronizar).

Presione y sostenga      y      en ambos controles remotos 
al mismo tiempo durante 8 segundos hasta que la pantalla 
LCD muestre UNSYNC (desincronizar).

INSTRUCCIONES PARA  
SINCRONIZACIÓN INALÁMBRICA

DESINCRONIZAR DOS CAMAS AJUSTABLES

01

02

03

04

Desenchufe la base de la fuente de alimentación.

Conecte los extremos macho del cable de sincronización a los enchufes hembra de las cajas de control 
(consulte la ilustración que se muestra abajo).

Verifique para asegurarse de que todos los cables estén sujetados correctamente. Cualquier control 
remoto operará ambas camas ajustables al mismo tiempo.

Vuelva a enchufar las camas ajustables a la fuente de alimentación.

SINCRONIZAR DOS CAMAS AJUSTABLES CON  
EL CABLE DE SINCRONIZACIÓN

Enchufe de sincronización

Cable de sincronización

HD
 M

oto
r

FT
 M

oto
r

Ne
ck

 M
oto

r
LB

 M
oto

r
HD

 M
as

sa
ge

FT
 M

as
sa

ge
LE

D

SYNC
MOTION

US
B

VOICE HD Motor
FT Motor

Neck Motor
LB Motor

HD Massage
FT Massage

LED

SY
NC

MO
TIO

N

USB

VOICE

Cable de sincronización

C
aj

a 
de

 c
on

tro
l 1

C
aj

a 
de

 c
on

tro
l 2

Presione y 
sostenga

Presione y 
sostenga
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INSTRUCCIONES DEL CONTROL REMOTO

BOTÓN DE SELECCIÓN AJUSTE DE LAS POSICIONES PROGRAMABLES

ILUMINACIÓN LED DEBAJO DE LA CAMA

BOTÓN DE UN SOLO TOQUE

AJUSTAR

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE MASAJE

Presione estos dos botones 
para seleccionar la zona de 
la cabeza/pie/cuello/soporte 
lumbar.

Posiciones programables con un solo 
toque.

Iluminación LED debajo la cama  
encendida/apagada.

Posición plana con un solo toque.

Posición predeterminada de TV con un solo 
un toque.

Posición predeterminada ZERO G con un 
solo toque. ZERO G ajusta sus piernas a 
un nivel más alto que su corazón,  
ayudando a aliviar la presión en la zona 
lumbar y a promover la circulación.

Posición plana con un solo toque.

Este botón eleva la sección de 
la cabeza/pie/cuello/soporte 
lumbar de la cama ajustable.

Este botón baja la sección de 
la cabeza/pie/cuello/soporte 
lumbar de la cama ajustable.

Encienda el masaje de la  
cabeza. Pase por las 3  
intensidades de masaje. 

Encienda el masaje de pies. 
Pase por las 3 intensidades de 
masaje.

Apague el masaje de la cabeza/
pies.
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Presione y sostenga el botón LED           durante aproximadamente 5 segundos hasta que la 
pantalla muestre SAVE (guardar), y luego presione los botones programables        o       , hasta que 
escuche 2 pitidos cortos.

ACOPLAR EL CONTROL REMOTO

AJUSTE DE LA POSICIÓN PROGRAMABLE

NIVEL DE LA BATERÍA

El control remoto original que se incluye en la caja ya está acoplado con la cama  
ajustable. No se requiere ninguna acción adicional. Si el control remoto no está acoplado 
con la cama ajustable, siga las instrucciones de acoplamiento que se muestran abajo.

A
A

A

A
A

AA
A

A

Asegúrese de que las baterías funcionen. Reemplácelas según sea necesario.

Ajuste la cabeza y los pies a la posición deseada.

01

01

Desenchufe el cable de alimentación de la fuente de alimentación. Si hay 
baterías de respaldo de 9 V instaladas en la fuente de alimentación, retírelas.

Presione y sostenga los botones de selección      y      hasta que la 
pantalla LCD del control remoto muestre PAIR (acoplar).

Presione y sostenga los botones de selección         y          hasta que la 
pantalla LCD del control remoto muestre PAIR (acoplar).

El icono de la batería en la esquina superior derecha muestra el nivel de la batería; 
reemplace las baterías cuando el nivel de la batería esté bajo.

Enchufe nuevamente el cable de alimentación a la fuente de alimentación.  
La pantalla LCD en el control remoto muestra “PASS” (aprobado) y se escuchará un 
sonido de activación en 2 segundos, indicando que el control remoto está acoplado 
con la cama ajustable.

02

02

03

03

04
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APLICACIÓN DE LA ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED (OPCIONAL)

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

INSTALE LA APLICACIÓN MÓVIL ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED

EL MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO INTEGRADO AL ALCANCE DE SUS 
MANOS

La aplicación móvil Adjustable Lift Bed es una aplicación móvil para controlar la Adjustable Lift Bed con  
dispositivos móviles. La aplicación está disponible tanto para dispositivos iOS como para dispositivos Android.

La aplicación móvil Adjustable Lift Bed usa lo último en tecnología para comunicarse con su Adjustable Lift Bed. 
Asegúrese de que sus dispositivos móviles tengan la función de acoplamiento para que la aplicación funcione 
correctamente.

IOS

ANDROID

• Abra la tienda APP Store en su dispositivo iOS
• Presione el icono de búsqueda      y busque las palabras claves  
 ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED
• Presione en          y en              para instalar la aplicación
• Espere a que la descarga/instalación se complete

• Abra la tienda Google Play Store en su dispositivo Android
• En la barra de búsqueda, escriba las palabras claves  
 ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED
• Presione INSTALL (instalar) para instalar la aplicación
• Espere a que la descarga/instalación se complete

GET+ INSTALLGET+ INSTALL

REMOTE CONTROLREMOTE CONTROL

HEAD FOOT

REMOTE CONTROLREMOTE CONTROL

1

STOP

2

REMOTE CONTROL

1 2

TV Z-GSNORE

REMOTE CONTROL

21

STOP

REMOTE CONTROL

SNORE TV Z-G

21

REMOTE CONTROL

1

STOP

2

TV Z-GSNORE

OWNER’S MANUAL

Four-button Remote Control Three-button Remote Control

Five-button Remote Control

Eleven-button Remote Control

Eleven-button Remote Control

Ten-button Remote Control

Ten-button Remote Control

Thirteen-button Remote Control
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ACOPLAMIENTO DEL DISPOSITIVO

PANTALLA DE INICIO DE LA APLICACIÓN 
MÓVIL ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED

CONTROL REMOTO DE LA APLICACIÓN MÓVIL DE LA 
ADJUSTABLE LIFT BED

Antes de iniciar, encienda la función de Bluetooth de su dispositivo móvil. Asegúrese de que la Adjustable Lift 
Bed esté conectada correctamente y que esté encendida.

Abrir la aplicación móvil Adjustable Lift Bed acopla automáticamente su Adjustable Lift Bed cuando inicia la 
aplicación y no necesita configuración adicional.

*La interfaz del control remoto varía entre los diferentes  
modelos de la Adjustable Lift Bed. Si desea desconectarse de 
la Base de la Adjustable Lift Bed acoplada actualmente, ingrese 
a la página de [Settings] (configuraciones) y presione el botón 
[Disconnnect] (desconectar).

PANTALLA DE INICIO PÁGINA DE CONFIGURACIONES

SELECT DEVICE

BED

Refresh

3

1

2

10SETTINGS

DISCONNECT

MOOD LIGHT SETTING

Serial Number

5

4

6
OWNER’S MANUAL 8
TROUBLESHOOTING 9

RENAME 7
OWNER’S MANUAL 8
TROUBLESHOOTING 9

BED 1

HOME

2

3

4
5 6

7 8 9

10 11 12

13 15 14

PANTALLA DE INICIO

CONTROL REMOTO

Lista de productos de la Adjustable Lift Bed 
dentro del rango de conexión*

Ingrese a la página de configuraciones

Posición plana con un solo toque

Función de elevación

Función de reducción de elevación

Ciclo a la izquierda: seleccione la sección de la 
cabeza, pies, cuello o soporte lumbar

Ciclo a la derecha: seleccione la sección de la 
cabeza, pies, cuello o soporte lumbar

Posición predeterminada contra ronquidos

Posición para televisión

Posición predeterminada Zero G

Posición programable 1

Posición programable 2

Iluminación debajo de la cama

Masaje de la cabeza (3 intensidades diferentes)

Masaje de pies (3 intensidades diferentes)

Botón de apagado de masaje

Presione el botón de actualizar para restituir la 
lista de productos de la Adjustable Lift Bed

Ingrese a la página de configuraciones

Vuelva a la página de inicio

Página del Manual del propietario

Solución de problemas

Número de serie de la caja de control

*El rango de conexión efectiva es de ± 10 m

Desconecte de la Adjustable Lift Bed acoplada

Seleccione los colores de iluminación 
y configure el temporizador del sensor 
de movimiento

Cambie el nombre de su producto 
Adjustable Lift Bed

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

PÁGINA DE CONFIGURACIONES
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
En caso de que la Adjustable Lift Bed no funcione, evalúe los síntomas y las posibles soluciones  
proporcionadas en el diagrama que se muestra a continuación.

SÍNTOMAS SOLUCIONES

La función de elevación de la 
cabeza, pies y/o cuello tiene 
una interferencia menor durante 
la operación.

Verifique las baterías en el control remoto, reemplácelas con tres (3)  
baterías AAA nuevas de ser necesario.

Asegúrese de que esté siguiendo el ciclo de trabajo de los motores (no 
opere durante más de [2] minutos en un periodo de [18] minutos  
o aproximadamente 10% del ciclo de trabajo).
 
Presione los botones de elevación de forma directa y precisa.

El control remoto puede estar experimentando interferencia de  
radiofrecuencia común de otros dispositivos de transmisión de radio.  
Espere varios segundos y luego intente presionar el botón correcto  
nuevamente. Vea la página de REGLAMENTOS PARA EL USO DEL EQUIPO 
de esta guía para más información.

Ruido excesivo del motor de 
masaje

Verifique que los accesorios de sujeción de la cabecera/el pie de cama 
estén ajustados correctamente (en caso de usarse).

Se escucha un ruido de clics 
debajo de la cama al elevarla 
o bajarla.

Esto es normal. El motor de elevación produce un “clic” cuando está en 
funcionamiento. No se requiere ninguna acción adicional.

El motor de masaje se  
sobrecalienta o se detiene.

Si el motor de vibración se sobrecalienta, la protección térmica apaga el 
motor. Espere 30 minutos y vuelva a encender el masaje. Si no se activa, 
apáguelo y reporte la situación al servicio de atención al cliente.

El control remoto se ilumina y 
parece estar operable, pero no 
activa la cama.

Verifique que el cable de alimentación esté enchufado a un tomacorriente 
funcional y con conexión a tierra. Pruebe el tomacorriente enchufando otro 
dispositivo funcional.

No se activa ninguna  
característica de la Adjustable 
Lift Bed.

Programe el control remoto (vea las secciones Ajuste de posiciones  
programables y Acoplamiento remoto de este manual para los  
procedimientos de programación). 
 
Desenchufe el cable de alimentación, espere 30 segundos y vuelva a 
enchufar para reiniciar los componentes electrónicos. 
 
El tomacorriente eléctrico puede estar defectuoso. Pruebe el tomacorriente 
enchufando otro dispositivo funcional.

El control remoto no se ilumina. Reemplace las baterías del control remoto.

La sección de la cabeza o pies 
se eleva, pero no regresa a la 
posición horizontal (plana).

El mecanismo de la cama puede estar obstruido. Eleve la cama y verifique 
que no existan obstrucciones. Retire la obstrucción.
 
La sección de la cabeza puede estar demasiado cerca a la pared. 
 
La cabecera puede estar demasiado cerca al borde del colchón. Verifique 
que exista suficiente distancia entre los soportes de la cabecera y el  
colchón. Ajuste de ser necesario.
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REGLAMENTOS PARA EL USO DEL EQUIPO

Declaración de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC)

Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha establecido que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital 
Clase B, de conformidad con la Sección 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Dichos límites se establecieron para 
proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este 
equipo genera, usa y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia. Si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias dañinas en las radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, no se 
garantiza que no se producirán interferencias en una instalación específica. Si el equipo causa  
interferencia dañina en la recepción de radio o televisión, verifique si ésta procede del equipo  
apagándolo y encendiéndolo. Si fuera el caso, se aconseja al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia 
tomando una o más de las siguientes medidas:

Declaración de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC)

Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC establecidos para un  
ambiente no controlado. Este dispositivo cumple con la Sección 15 de las Normas de la FCC. La  
operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no podrá causar interferencia 
dañina y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluida la interferencia que 
pueda causar la operación no deseada.

¡Atención!

Todos los cambios o modificaciones que no sean aprobados expresamente por la entidad responsable 
del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Aviso clase B ICES-003

Este dispositivo cumple con el(los) estándar(es) RSS exentos de licencia de Industry Canada.
La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no podrá causar  
interferencia y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluida la interferencia que 
pueda causar la operación no deseada del dispositivo.
 
Este dispositivo de clase digital B cumple con la norma ICES-003 canadiense.

• Cambiar la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora.
• Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente que esté en un circuito diferente al circuito al que está  
 conectado el receptor.
• Consultar con el distribuidor o un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia para obtener ayuda.
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